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ROUSH@ ' . ROUSH ENTERFRISES, INC.

12445 [evan Road -

Livonda, Michigzn 48150
Writer's Direct: (734) 779-7201
Facsimile; (734) 779-7880
E~-mail: jg

May 22, 2009
VIA OVERNIGHT MAIJL

Ms. Deborah Hennessey

Workforce Transition Unit

Michigan Department of Career Development
Workforce Programs

Victor Office Center — 5 Floor

201 North Washington Square

Lansing, Michigan 48913

Re: WARN Notice With Respect to Facility Closing
Dear Ms. Hennessey:

I am Genera! Counsel for Roush Enterprises, Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates, including
Roush Industries, Inc. and Roush Management, L.L.C. (collectively, “Roush”). This notice is
being provided pursuant to the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Nouﬁcauon (WARN) Act of
1988.

This is to advise you that on or about August 7, 2009 Roush anticipates closing its business unit
known as Roush Technical Services (and internally as' Department 1305), located at 333 Republic
Drive, Allen Park, Michigan 48101. A list of the 67 affected positions is cnclosed The employees
are not represented by a union, and do not have bumping rights.

For further information, please contact Kris Munroe, Roush's director of Human Resources. Her
address is 11916 Market Street, Livonia, MI 48150. Her phone number is (734) 779-7206.

Sincerely,
’,? RECEIVED

MAY 252009

Enclosure (List of Affected Employees)
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050598
067975
101456
101794
109409
101428
040140
105079
085108
106301
107921
104793
104424
105003
073439
100040
059683
066815
084005
001112
003385
082552
003704
035641
106763
040008
102939
101478
100406
086447
004877
102207
006678
105275
101660
009343
101922
102624

[P O T e

Mahalak,Don
Purtill,Lori A
Curry,Lisha M
Meade,Angelic M
Bell,Camelle A
Kuhn, Kathleen A
Martin,Brenda L
Schwartz,Lisa L
Szpont,Debra A
Gillespie,Lon A
Schafer,Carissa M
Swope,Lisa A
Whitman,Deanna L
Morelli,Ronald
Saunders,Jon E
Volpi,Mark J
Moyes-Arthur, Jennifer
Phillips,Catherine A
Sukiennik,John D
Adrian,Daryl
Armstrong,Paul D
Stigleman,William A
Ashba, Tamara A
Hendrix,Michael A
Howell, Gregory P
Jennings,John W
Lafferty,Paul C
Purgatori,Dean D
Radford,Betsy E
Thibodeau,Gaorge
Williams,Deborah L
Auger.Eric E
Bennett,Michael
Blevins JR,John B
Borges,Richard J
Brand,Eileen
Brown,Jody K
Byrno,Edward N
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Administrative Mgt - Indbillab

Administrative Mgt - Indbillab

Clerical
Clerical

CTPS Data Entry Operator
CTPS Data Enfry Operator
CTPS Data Entry Qperator
CTPS Data Entry Operator
CTPS Data Entry Operator

Editor

Editor

Editor

Editor

Mechanic - Ind
Mechanic - Ind
Mechanic - Ind
Project Coordinator
Project Coordinator
Project Coordinator
Project Manager - Ind
Project Manager - Ind
Project Manager - Ind
Technical Hlustrator B
Technical lllustrator B
Tachnical lflustrator B
Technical lllustrator B
Technical lustrator B
Technical lHlustrator B
Technical lllustrator B
Technical Wustrator B
Technical lilustrator B
Technical Writer Sr,
Technical Writer Sr.
Technical Writer Sr.
Technical Writer Sr.
Technical Writer Sr.
Technical Writer Sr.
Technical Writer Sr,
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013088 Carter,Justin TWRA Technical Writer Sr.,

014827 Cimino,Michael TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
101731 Clark,James E TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
101283 Curtis,Joseph A TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
101271 Feliks,Kenneth M TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
028709 Furchak,George TWRA Teachnical Writer Sr.
105362 Gietzen,Christopher J TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
103025 Hastings,Ross L TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
104457 Heinbokel,Glen R TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
102663 Hund,Gary R TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
100485 Koemer, Timothy P TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
102328 Kolts,Ronald R TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
046543 Lapham,Gary M : TWRA Techhical writer Sr.
102149 Lawson,Dwight B TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
048053 Lozon,Joseph D TWRA Techhical Writer Sr.
107486 Mann JR WiIlliam TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
051971 Mark,Jeffrey A TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
104716 Marlett, Matthew D TWRA, Teochnical Writer Sr.
060494 Neasz Kenneth TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
068392 Ray,David M TWRA Techriical Writer Sr.
068615 Relbel Richard TWRA Technical Writer &r.
103086 Smith,Thomas J TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
101544 Vaisanen,Martin A TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
102159 Wojcik,Michael D TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
107484 ZabramskiWayrne A TWRA Technical Writer Sr.
103103 Hillman,Elve M TWRB Technical Writer

106081 Moutard,Michael J TWRB Technical Writer

109380 Raupp,Laural TWRB Technical Writer
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER M, GRANHOLM DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH KEITH W. COOLEY
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
L 9
Facsimile
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DATE: May 26, 2009 TOTAL PAGES (Including Cover): 4
TO: Name: Julia Cokley
Company: RAPID Response
Telephone: Fax Number: (517) 373-4648
FROM: Name: Dina Davis
Telephone: Fax Number:
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The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or duplication of this
communication is striclly prohibited, |f you have received this commumication in érror, please contact the sender immedlately.
Thank you.

BUREALU OF WORKFORCE TRANSFORMATION
VICTOR OFFICE CENTER « 201 N, WASHINGTON SQUARE, 5™ FLOOR « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48913
www . michigan.gov « (517) 335-5858 « TTY 1-888-605-6722



